

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

---

Jennifer L. Dickson, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff and Appellant, ) Supreme Court No. 20170334  
 )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 Brent D. Dickson, )  
 )  
 )  
 Defendant and Appellee. )

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT, JENNIFER L. DICKSON**

---

Appeal from District Court of Williams County  
North West Judicial Court  
District Court No. 53-2016-DM-00340  
The Honorable Josh B. Rustad

Thomas E. Kalil  
I.D. #06918  
P.O. Box 1487  
Williston, ND 58802-1487  
(701) 577-5544  
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

I. Statement of the Issues ..... ¶1

II. Statement of the Case ..... ¶2

III. Statement of the Facts ..... ¶10

IV. Standard of Review ..... ¶23

V. Argument ..... ¶24

    1. The District Court Erred in Failing to Analyze Any of the  
    Best Interest Factors Required by North Dakota Law,  
    Including the Domestic Violence Presumption ..... ¶24

    2. The District Court’s Order is Based on an Erroneous View  
    Of the Law, and Does Not Reflect the Actual Evidence  
    Presented at the Hearing ..... ¶33

VI. Conclusion ..... ¶42

Certificate of Service ..... ¶45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

McDonough v. Murphy, 539 N.W.2d 313 (N.D. 1995)..... ¶23

Heck v. Reed, 529 N.W.2d 155, 161-65 (N.D. 1995) ..... ¶23, 27, 28, 30, 31

Rustad v. Rustad, 2013 ND 185, ¶6, 838 N.W.2d 421 (N.D. 2013) ..... ¶24

Wolt v. Wolt, 2010 ND 26, ¶9, 778 N.W.2d 786 (N.D. 2010) ..... ¶24

Datz v. Dosch, 2013 ND 148, ¶9, 836 N.W.2d 598 (N.D. 2013) ..... ¶24

O’Hara v. Schneider, 2017 ND 159, ¶2-5, 897 N.W.2d 326 (N.D. 2017) ..... ¶27, 31

Owan v. Owan, 541 N.W.2d 719 (N.D.1996)..... ¶29

**STATUTES**

N.D.C.C. §14-09-6.2.....¶1, 21, 24, 25, 26

N.D.C.C. § 14-07.1-01.....¶26
